
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIX – NO. 12
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 25, 2023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

CLARK, Susann Joan	 Peter D. Clark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

CUMMINGS, J. Allister	 John Allister Cummings (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka John Allister Cummings)			 65 Queen Street
Milton Station			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

DICKIESON, Blois	 Wendy Abdallah (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
	 (aka Blois Garland Dickieson)	 Douglas Dickieson (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
New Glasgow			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

FERGUSON, Margaret Catherine	 Janie Kelly (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Breadalbane			 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

KENT, Walter Harold	 Ivy Veda Gaudet (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Clinton			 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

348	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

MacINNIS, John Malcolm	 Donald MacLennan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River	 Katherine Marie MacInnis (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

MacKENDRICK, James Glendon	 Cindy MacKendrick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Campbellton			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

MacKENZIE, Mildred Joan	 Michael King (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz
Charlottetown			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

SAVOIE, Margaret Leona	 Lynette MacIsaac (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Leona Margaret Savoie)			   4A Riverside Drive
Souris 			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

TREDENICK, John Wesley	 Trudy Ann Tredenick (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Langley			   494 Granville Street
British Columbia			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

WHITE, Claire Donalda	 Douglas Errol White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

McINTOSH, James Norman	 Margaret C. Ching (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*

McINTOSH, Mary Laura	 Margaret C. Ching (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  349

CONWAY, Alan Michael	 Tracy Adelaine Conway (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Linda Ann Somers (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

JENKINS, Myrna Sadie Ann	 Harvey Jenkins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Ann LaFrance (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

LAVERS, Marion Catherine	 Lori Ann MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Marion Lavers)	 Michael MacDonald (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Georgetown			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MacDONALD, Mary Flora	 Sarah MacDonald (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Souris			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MacPHEE, Lora Ann	 Mary Elizabeth MacPherson	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MacRAE, Gladys Janie	 Lea Reginald MacRae (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MATZA, Steven M. 	 Scott A. Matza (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Port St. Lucia			   65 Queen Street
Florida, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

STEELE, James Louis	 Pamela Condon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Gaspereaux			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

350	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

VATCHER, Ebba Ruth Eunice	 Howard Alexander Bruce Vatcher	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Eunice Ebba Ruth Vatcher)		  (EX.)	 65 Water Street 
St. John’s	 Linda Susan Vatcher (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
N.F.L.D.
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

VISSER, Roeloffina	 Pieter (Peter) Visser (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

BUOTE, Florence Elizabeth	 Della Sweet (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

GALLANT, Leah Mary	 Nancy Ann Munroe (AD.)	 Robert MacNeill
Charlottetown			   251 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

HARPER, Wendell Frederick	 Ryan Harper (AD.)	 Carla L.Kelly 
St. Catharines	 Paul Harper (AD.)	 100 School Street
Ontario			   Tignish, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

KNOCKWOOD, Tyler Robert	 Laura MacArthur (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MADSEN, Margaret Ruth	 Arnold Madsen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

WHITLOCK, Wendell William	 Lillian MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  351

DYMENT, John Milton	 Jenifer Elenor Rita Dyment (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka John Dyment)			   65 Queen Street
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

O’HANLEY, Kenneth Joseph	 Donna Koughan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

ROBERTS, John Joseph	 Mary Beth MacDougall (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Glenn Joseph Roberts (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

CROZIER, George Eric Theo	 Alexandra Teed (AD.)	 Alexandra Teed
Summerside			   935 Brookside Road
Prince Co., PE			   Upper Brookside, N.S.
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

ARSENAULT, Agno John	 Karen Leah Steeves (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Havelock	 Ronald W. Arsenault (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

ARSENAULT, Albin Joseph	 Cecile Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

CUDMORE, Evelyn Louise	 S. Diane Boyle (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

GALLANT, Georgina Margaret	 Todd Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Pamela Gallant (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

352	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

GARDNER, Lorraine	 Cynthia MacRae (EX.)	 Birt & MacNeill 
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

HOWLETT, Mark	 John Franklin Perry (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
West St. Peters			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

LANDRIGAN, Joseph G.	 Mary Ellen Landrigan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

MacEACHERN, Elizabeth Jean 	 Kenneth MacEachern (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (Sally) 			   4A Riverside Drive
Cardross			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

MAHAR, Emile V. 	 Donna A. Myers (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Emile Vincent Mahar)			   97 Queen Street
Sturgeon			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

REDMOND, Gary Michael	 Heather Wood (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Mermaid			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

BURKE, Penelope	 Joel Wonnacott, Public Trustee	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown		  for P.E.I. (AD.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

LONGAPHEE, Merlin Churchill	 Joel Wonnacott, Public Trustee 	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
Charlottetown		  for P.E.I. (AD.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  353

BELL, Thelma Leona	 Thomas James Matheson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Thelma Bell)	 William James Bell (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Belle River			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

CAMPION, Margaret Leah	 Dennis Andrew Campion (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Montague	 Beth MacLean-Campion (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co. PE			   Montague, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

DOUCETTE, Edward Joseph	 Anna Doucette (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Patricia Gallant (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

DUNN, Rita Mary	 Elizabeth Anne MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Paula Bernadine Clark (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

JOHNSTONE, Arthur P. 	 Ruth Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 David Elmer Johnstone (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE 
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

MacGREGOR, Laura B. 	 William Vincent Grant (EX.)	 William V. Grant
Charlottetown 			   5 Harley Street, Apt 301
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

MacLEOD, David Matthew	 Crystal Dawn Burrows (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

MINER, Burton Clyde	 Christopher Neil Miner (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

354	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

ROSS, Walter (Wally) George	 Sharon Dawn Smith Ross (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

SKERRY, Alfred William Cecil	 Jason Alfred Skerry (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Enmore	 Jodi Bridges (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

TOOMBS, Doris (Dot) Jane	 David William Toombs (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Stratford	 Sara Jayne Toombs (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

TWEEDY, John Oliver	 Alison Mary Tweedy (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Hamilton	 Margaret Anne Masek (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

MacDONALD, Michael John	 Donald MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

MacLEOD, Sheila Arlene	 Crystal Dawn Burrows (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

BRODERSEN, Claus Flemming	 Erik Muncaster Brodersen (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
New Haven	 Peter Muncaster Brodersen (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

BURNETT, George Donald	 Niall Gordon Burnett (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  355

CAMPBELL, Donald Bruce	 Jason Wilbert Keir Campbell	 Cox & Palmer
Park Corner		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

CARTER, Reta Esther	 Jayde Carter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Rita Esther Carter)			   4A Riverside Drive
Souris			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

HANSON, David William	 Donna Marilyn Myers (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Pownal			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

LOWE, Waldo Horace “Bud” 	 Natalie Dale Lowe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Alice (aka Alice	 Judy Volpato (EX.)	 DeRubeis, Chetcuti LLP
	 Cathrine MacDonald)			   4 Hughson Street South
Hamilton			   Hamilton, ON
Ontario
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

MacKAY, Earl H. 	 Brian Graham (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

MacLURE, Sterling Bradford	 Gaylene Louise Beck (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Sterling John Bradford MacLure)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

MIDDLETON, Robert James	 Royal Trust Corporation of	 HBC Law Corporation
Belfast		  Canada (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

356	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

MOL, Anna G. 	 David Mol (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Leonard Mol (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Calvin Mol (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)	 Robin Mol (EX.)

NICHOLSON, Kathryn Isobel	 Amanda Lukianchuk (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brudenell			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

RAMSAY, Elizabeth J. 	 Amy Ramsay (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Elizabeth Joan Ramsay)			   193 Arnett Avenue 
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

ROBINSON, L. Edith	 A. Neil Robinson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

WORTH, Daniel Windsor	 Karen Brothers (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

ALLEN, Everett Fredrick	 Phillip Gordon Allen (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown	 Mary Joy Jenkins (AD.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

FALCON, Gordon Louis 	 Donna Falcon (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Warman			   494 Granville Street
Saskatchewan 			   Summerside, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Lawrence Gerard	 Terry MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Forest Hill			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  357

ROWE, Paul Edward	 Edmond Albert Rowe (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax			   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

WEDLOCK, Christopher Edward	 Tanya B. Wedlock (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
New Glasgow			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

WILSON, John Archibald	 Elaine Burrows (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 Campbell			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

COLLINGS, Catherine	 John D. Collings (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Montague			   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Edward J. 	 Norman Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Edward Joseph Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Wellington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Harvey C. 	 Louis Gallant (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 (aka Harvey Clarence Gallant)	 Reginald A. Doucette (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
North Rustico, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

HAMMILL, Margaret Suzanne 	 Mary Marlene Hammill (EX.)	 Mary Marlene Nicholson
	 (Peggy) 			   10 Doyle Court 
Lower Freetown			   Bedford, N.S.
Prince Co., PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

HENNESSEY, Linda Marie	 Nicholas Currie (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Daniel Currie (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

358	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

LeBLANC, James Thomas	 Duane MacEwen (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Thomas James LeBlanc)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

LIVINGSTON, Wendell Paul	 Jessica Livingston (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Jeremy Livingston (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Helen (Livingston) MacNeil	 Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)		  (EX.)

MORRISON, Angus Cornelius	 Clarence Morrison (EX.)	 Lecky Law 
Eldon 			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

PAQUET, Robert Daniel	 Rose Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

PHILLIPS, Donald “Allen” 	 David Allen Phillips (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

ROSS, Pearl	 Heber Ross (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka K. Pearle Ross)			   106 Main Street
Cardigan			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

STEWART, Kevin Paul	 Myrtle F. Stewart (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Dunstaffnage			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

A’HEARN, John Fitzgerald	 Nicholas A’Hearn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Elmsdale			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  359

BUKER, Gwennyth Elaine	 Peter Buker (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

GILLESPIE, Alexander Bruce	 Royal Trust Corporation of 	 Campbell Stewart
	 Downes		  Canada (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

GILLESPIE, Anne Yvonne	 Royal Trust Corporation of 	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside		  Canada (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE 			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

GILLIS, Heather Lyn	 Deborah Doucette (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

JOHNSTON, Mary Anita	 Katrina Loretta Quinn Hunter	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Mary Johnston-Hunter)		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

MacKAY, Donald Kimball	 Jason Allison MacKay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

MacLEAN, Douglas Claude	 John MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brudenell			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

MORRIS, George Douglas	 Teresita Marie Morris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pembroke			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

360	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

MUELLER, Kuno Oskar	 Margit Rose Mueller (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mississauga			   106 Main Street
Ontario			   Souris, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

PROCTOR, Doreen Mildred	 Carolann Susan Morrison (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

STEWART, Ida Dianne	 Donald Kent Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brackley Beach	 Kevin James Stewart (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

WELSH, Tracey Ann	 Miles Scott Welsh (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, KC
Johnstons River			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

WISEMAN, David	 Kimberly MacLeod (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Vernon Bridge			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

WOODER, Doreen Olwen	 E. W. Scott Dickieson (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law
Summerside				    Office
Prince Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street 
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)			   Charlottetown, PE

WOODER, Gordon Matthew	 E. W. Scott Dickieson (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law
Summerside				    Office 10
Prince Co., PE			   Pownal Street
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)			   Charlottetown, PE

WOODSIDE, Edythe Mae	 Leslie Mildred Woodside (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 Cheryl Ann Driscoll (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE	 Richard Gary Woodside (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  361

KOUGHAN, Christina Lea Anne	 Kathleen Louise Koughan (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Johnstons River			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2023 (5 – 18)

HELLIER, Mary Eleanor (Lenore)	 Cydney Hellier Gray (EX.)	 Birt & MacNeill
Saanichton			   138 St. Peters Road
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2023 (4 – 17)

LESLIE, Helen Frances	 Norman MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & Mac Neill 
Charlottetown	 Father John Lacey (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2023 (4 – 17)

MacCORMAC, Donald George 	 Lloyd Compton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 G. Alan MacCormac (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2023 (4 – 17)

SIMPSON, Hugh H. 	 Ritchie Simpson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Hugh Hunt Simpson)	 Andrea Simpson McManus (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Stratford	 Janet West (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 28, 2023 (4 – 17)

WAITE, Herman Elbert	 Nancy Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Alberton			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
January 28, 2023 (4 – 17)

WHITE, Emily C. 	 L. Harold White (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2023 (4 – 17)

DesROCHES, John Joseph	 Mary DesRoches (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly
Tignish			   100 – 102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
January 28, 2023 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

362	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

CAIRNS, Joan Marie	 David Carragher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

MacADAM, Jonathan James	 Gillian Darte (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

MacKINNON, Wayne	 Linda Louise Birt (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin
Charlottetown	 Barry Roy MacKinnon (EX.)	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

MacLEAN, Richard Jack	 Randy MacTavish (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

McGUIGAN, Philip David	 Joanne Margaret McGuigan	 Cox & Palmer 
Cardigan		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

MOASE, Neal Kenneth	 Cheryl Taylor (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Warren Grove			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

PATTON, Donald John	 Linda Margaret (Andrew) Patton	 Catherine Parkman
Charlottetown 	 Anna “Katherine” Berenice Patton	 P.O. Box 1056
Queens Co., PE	 Andrew Stuart Mott Patton	 Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)		  (3 Executors)

PYE, Elizabeth (Betty) Eileen	 Michael Anthony Doyle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  363

ROMANS, Ralph Edward	 Shirley Julia Kathleen Brohman	 Stewart McKelvey
Eastern Passage		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

SKERRY, Edward Alfred	 Wilhelmina Skerry (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly 
Alberton			   100 – 102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

SNOOK, Julia Anne	 Sharon McNally (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Mount Stewart			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

TRAINOR, Norbert Vernon	 Sandra D. M. MacDonald (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Donagh	 Barry (Kevin) Joseph Trainor	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

WEATHERBIE, Blaine A. 	 Margaret Marlene Weatherbie	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2023 (3 – 16)

MacDONALD, Graham	 Jamie Roy MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Farmington			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
January 14, 2023 (2 – 15)

MacDONALD, Katherine Frances	 John Daniel MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 14, 2023 (2 – 15)

MUNDLE, R. Murray	 Katherine S. Mundle (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Dr. Robert Murray Mundle)	 Edward Mundle (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown	 Alan Mundle (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	 Robert Mundle (EX.)
January 14, 2023 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

364	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

WEBSTER, Monica Theresa	 Hjortur Dale Olafur Amundson	 Key Murray Law
North Granville		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 14, 2023 (2 – 15)

ADAMS, Austin	 Elaine McInnis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Austin Ernest Adams)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 14, 2023 (2 – 15)

JELLEY, Blake Avard	 Mary Teresa Jelley (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Coleman			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 14, 2023 (2 – 15)

PERRY, Viola M. 	 Lynn Perry Keefe (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Mary Viola Perry)			   4A Riverside Drive
Souris			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 14, 2023 (2 – 15)

ANDERSON, Doris Margaret	 Susan Anderson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Peters			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

EMBLETON, William Peter	 Nicola Embleton-Lake (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Embleton)			   65 Grafton Street
Cornwall, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

KREMER, Eleonore Mayr	 Camilla Mary Kremer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Eleonore Kremer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

LANGE, Larry	 Margaret “Peggy” Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  365

MacINTYRE, Ronald Austin	 Evelyn Josephine 	 Cox & Palmer 
Harrington		  Vloet-MacIntyre (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

MacLAREN, Kevin A. 	 Ashley Trainor (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
	 (aka Kevin Allison MacLaren)			   105 Kent Street
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

MacLEOD, Herman	 Dianne Mae VanBuskirk (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Barry Herman MacLeod (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

McKENNA, Eugene Joseph	 Jean Marie Goeseels (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Belfast	 Clifford A.M. McKenna (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

MONKLEY, Mary Elizabeth	 Lisa Nicolle Gray (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

SHEPHARD, Ervetta Marjorie	 Debra Anne Doucette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

STUTVOET, Henderikus	 Aaltje “Antoinette” Janny	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall		  Goeseels  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

VOLESKY, Audrey Florence	 Jane Gerda Volesky (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

366	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

BOUDREAULT, Gary Vincent	 Colleen Douse (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

CHAISSON, Koady Daniel	 Chloe Maurice Goodyear (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Little Harbour			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

ROGERSON, Kevin Charles	 Colleen Marie Rogerson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Tarantum			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2023 (1 – 14)

CORBETT, Craig	 TeriLynn Anderson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Middlebury			   65 Queen Street
County of New Haven			   Charlottetown, PE
Connecticut, U.S.A.
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)

GALLANT, Elmer Peter	 Patricia Mary Buote (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Oyster Bed Bridge			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)

HAY, Arthur Alexander Forbes	 Elizabeth Ann Hay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hampshire			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)

MacDONALD, Paul David	 Elizabeth Ann MacDonald (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
St. Peters Bay			   20 Great George Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)

MacLELLAN, Kathleen Frances	 Maureen E. McGregor (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 Glennon			   137 Queen Street
Indian River			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  367

RIGNEY, Barbara Ann	 Susan Marie Rigney (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Carolyn (Carrie) May Weatherbie	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.) 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)	 Elizabeth Lee Rigney (EX.)

STEVENSON, Harry Calvin	 Shirley Meredith Stevenson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)

FIANDER, Helen Mae	 Joseph Michael Fiander (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)

MacPHEE, Annie May	 Tiffany MacPhee (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Noelle Valentine (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)

SHAW, John Alexander	 Joanne Walker (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 31, 2022 (53 – 13)

COLVIN, Virginia Anne Marie	 Alan Jewell (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Canoe Cove			   193 Arnett Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 24, 2022 (52 – 12)

ELLIS, Robert “Allison” 	 Michael Ellis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
West Cape	 Merle Ellis (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
December 24, 2022 (52 – 12)

SHERIDAN, Susan Elizabeth	 Mark Sheridan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Vernon Bridge			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2022 (52 – 12)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

368	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

WESTMAN, Claire	 Lorine Malo Houde (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Claire Elizabeth Malo)			   65 Water Street
Mayfield			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 24, 2022 (52 – 12)

STEELE, Michael Cole	 Debra Ann Steele (AD.)	 Birt & MacNeill
Stratford	 Robert Bernard Steele (AD.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2022 (52 – 12)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  369

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of March, 2023 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for March, 2023 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 21st day of March, 2023.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

370	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

Name:	 BENEVA
Owner:	Beneva Inc.
	 625 Jacques-Parizeau, 
	 Quebec, QC  G1R 2G5
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 NEW GLASGOW INN
Owner:	Carole MacMillan
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023
12

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:
 
Name:	 THE PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
	 ARCHERY ASSOCIATION INC.
Effective Date:	 March 08, 2023
12

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103037 P.E.I. INC.
	 120 Dekker Rd
	 Sherbrooke, PE  C1N 4J8
Incorporation Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 103039 P.E.I. INC.
	 7823 Rte 11
	 Maximeville, PE  C0B 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 103040 P.E.I. INC.
	 220 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1P2
Incorporation Date:	  March 16, 2023

Name:	 BMD CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Incorporation Date:	 March 15, 2023

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

102693 P.E.I. INC.
RYAN AND SONS LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
RYAN AND SONS LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 March 17, 2023
12

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 DLS OYSTERS INC.
New Name:	 DLS FISHERIES INC.
Effective Date:		  March 13, 2023

Former Name:	 102805 P.E.I. INC.
New Name:	 TERAMARA HOLDINGS 
		  INC.
Effective Date:		  March 17, 2023
12

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 BANK BREAKERS BLOG
Owner:	Jesse Champion
	 469 Hardy Rd 
	 Montrose, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  371

Name:	 PATON CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 508 St Charles Rd - Rte 308
	 Rollo Bay West, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2023

Name:	 TU’S CONVENIENCE AND GIFT 
	 STORE INC.
	 110 MacWilliams Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V8
Incorporation Date:	 March 14, 2023
12

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 FURGOTTEN TIMES OUTDOOR 
	 GEAR
Owner:	Katie Colliflower
	 110 Ottawa St, Apt 2
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1W5
Registration Date:	 February 09, 2023

Name:	 THE FABULOUSLY RICH
Owner:	Craig Goodick
	 154 Queens Rd - Rte 210
	 PO Box 1263
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Owner:	Dennis Ellsworth
	 59 Glencove Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1Y2
Owner:	Gregory Stapleton
	 11 Lakeview Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Owner:	Timothy Lewis
	 25 Maggie Ln
	 Covehead Road, PE  C0A 1P0
Owner:	Trevor Campbell
	 1069 Bannockburn Rd - Rte 247
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2023

Name:	 DIVERSIFIED PERFORMANCE 
	 CUSTOM WELDING FABRICATION 
	 AND RACE CARS
Owner:	Cody Byrne
	 137 Pinette Rd
	 Belfast, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 February 28, 2023

Name:	 COLLINS CONSTRUCTION 
	 PROJECT SPECIALISTS INC.
	 149 Industrial Cr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5P8
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2023

Name:	 D AND L CONTRACTING 2023 LTD.
	 2377 Rte 112
	 Bedeque, PE  C0B 1C0
Incorporation Date:	  March 16, 2023

Name:	 DANCING BIRD NAIL SALON LTD.
	 6 Hummingbird St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0B3
Incorporation Date:	  March 15, 2023

Name:	 DEDICATED ONLINE SERVICES 
	 INCORPORATED
	 407 Maple Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2H6
Incorporation Date:	 March 13, 2023

Name:	 FOUR CHEQUE FISHERIES INC.
	 14 James St
	 Cardross, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2023

Name:	 FU RONG LOGISTICS INC.
	 10 England Cir
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1W6
Incorporation Date:	  March 16, 2023

Name:	 GDC HOLDINGS INC.
	 525 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1J7
Incorporation Date:	 March 20, 2023

Name:	 GOLDEN BOYS FISHERIES LTD.
	 21365 Rte 12
	 Seacow Pond, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	  March 14, 2023

Name:	 ISLAND SOFTWASH LTD.
	 220 Lower Malpeque Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1S5
Incorporation Date:	  March 13, 2023

Name:	 NEITH MARKETING INC.
	 49 Falcon Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Incorporation Date:	 March 15, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

372	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

Name:	 SSQ, SOCIÉTÉ D’ASSURANCE-VIE
Owner:	Beneva Inc.
	 625 Jacques-Parizeau
	 Quebec, QC  G1R 2G5
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 SSQ, LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
Owner:	Beneva Inc.
	 625 Jacques-Parizeau
	 Quebec, QC  G1R 2G5
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 SPECTRUM RESOURCE GROUP
Owner:	Wright Canada Holdings Ltd.
	 4000-421 7 Ave SW
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE
Owner:	Wright Canada Holdings Ltd.
	 4000-421 7 Ave SW
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 STORMS ISLAND EXTERIORS
Owner:	Norman Dean
	 227 Little Channel Rd
	 Poplar Grove, PE  C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 SOPHIE TONET OCCUPATIONAL 
	 THERAPY
Owner:	Sophie Tonet
	 1011 Donagh Rd - Rte 257
	 Donagh, PE  C1B 0X1
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 BUTLERS LAWNCARE
Owner:	Terry Keith Butler
	 29 Robertson Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1K6
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 JLG ENTERPRISE
Owner:	Jaime L Griffin
	 166 Parkwood Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7A7
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 ASSURANCE BENEVA
Owner:	Beneva Inc.
	 625 Jacques-Parizeau
	 Quebec, QC  G1R 2G5
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 FOUNDATION THERAPY
Owner:	Douglas Cochrane
	 10 Mariners Wy
	 Long River, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2023

Name:	 YUM! FOOD TRUCK
Owner:	Maxine Mallett
	 943 Upper Meadowbank Rd - Rte 265
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 March 10, 2023

Name:	 CURRIES ROOFING
Owner:	Skylar Currie
	 63 Russell St, 201
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2T4
Registration Date:	 March 13, 2023

Name:	 SERENITY CAMPGROUND
Owner:	Odeh Ahmad Asad Zaidan
	 756 Old Sambro Rd
	 Halifax, NS  B3V 1A3
Registration Date:	 March 13, 2023

Name:	 BAKER’S TREE REMOVAL
Owner:	 Amos Baker
	 668 Rte 225
	 Hampshire, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 LA CAPITALE ASSUREUR DE 
	 L’ADMINISTRATION PUBLIQUE
Owner:	Beneva Inc.
	 625 Jacques-Parizeau
	 Quebec, QC  G1R 2G5
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023

Name:	 LA CAPITALE CIVIL SERVICE 
	 INSURER
Owner:	Beneva Inc.
	 625 Jacques-Parizeau
	 Quebec, QC  G1R 2G5
Registration Date:	 March 14, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  373

Name:	 GALLAGHER TRANSACTION 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Gallagher Energy Risk Services Inc.
	 530 8 Avenue Southwest, Suite 1220
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 3S8
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2023

Name:	 GALLAGHER ENERGY RISK 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Gallagher Energy Risk Services Inc.
	 530 8 Avenue Southwest, Suite 1220
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 3S8
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2023

Name:	 SPECIALTY WHOLESALE 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Gallagher Energy Risk Services Inc.
	 530 8 Avenue Southwest, Suite 1220
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 3S8
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2023

Name:	 THE HOUSE FAIRY CLEANING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Lauren Chamberlain
	 48 Rosie Ln
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2023

Name:	 HANDS OFF IT
Owner:	Jarred Kenny
	 45 Birch Hill Dr
	 Stanhope, PE  C0A 1P0
Owner:	Jordan Rose
	 672 Rte 19
	 Meadowbank, PE  C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2023

Name:	 SIMEC
Owner:	Eastern Canada Response Corporation 
	 Ltd./Societe d’Intervention Maritime, 
	 Est du Canada Ltee
	 275 Slater Street, Suite 1201
	 Ottawa, ON  K1P 5H9
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2023

Name:	 ANGRY SASQUATCH DESIGN
Owner:	Louis-Philippe Joseph Yvon Beaulieu
	 4286 Baldwins Rd - Rte 22
	 Baldwin Road, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2023

Name:	 WHITE WITCH COTTAGE 
	 HANDCRAFTED CREATIONS
Owner:	Natasha Clayton
	 1047 Ellerslie Rd - Rte 133
	 Ellerslie-Bideford, PE  C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2023

Name:	 BLISS CREPES N’ ICE CREAM
Owner:	Bonafide Investment Group Inc.
	 73 Scott St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1A1
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2023

Name:	 OLYMPUS CANADA
Owner:	Olympus Canada Inc.
	 900-500 Grande Allee Est
	 Quebec, QC  G1R 2J7
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2023

Name:	 SOUND FINANCIAL 
	 MANAGEMENT SERVICE
Owner:	Vahid Soud
	 614 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1K2
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2023

Name:	 MARC DESROCHES MUSIC
Owner:	Marc DesRoches
	 66 Spring St, Unit 5
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3E4
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2023

Name:	 LASH STUDIO BY K
Owner:	Katherine Dimaculangan Harina
	 140 Glenafton Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7A9
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2023

Name:	 WHATS POPPIN PEI - GOURMET 
	 POPCORN
Owner:	Jenna MacLean
	 1614 Pleasant Valley Rd - Rte 202
	 Iris, PE  C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2023

Name:	 RIGHT ARM CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Andre Gilles Uyterlinde
	 67 Dresden Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5K7
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

374	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 25, 2023

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Wallace, Beverly Ruth
Present Name:	 McCormick, Beverly Ruth

Date: March 21, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

12

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIX – NO. 12

March 25, 2023

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
102693 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................370
Ryan and Sons Ltd. ......................................370

Change of Corporate Name
102805 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................370
DLS Fisheries Inc. .......................................370
DLS Oysters Inc. ..........................................370
Teramara Holdings Inc. ................................370

Incorporations
103037 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................370
103039 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................370
103040 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................370
BMD Construction Inc. ................................370
Collins Construction Project Specialists 
	 Inc. .........................................................371
D and L Contracting 2023 Ltd. ....................371
Dancing Bird Nail Salon Ltd. ......................371
Dedicated Online Services Incorporated......371
Four Cheque Fisheries Inc. ..........................371
Fu Rong Logistics Inc. .................................371
GDC Holdings Inc. ......................................371
Golden Boys Fisheries Ltd. ..........................371
Island Softwash Ltd. ....................................371
Neith Marketing Inc. ....................................371
Paton Construction Inc. ................................371
Tu’s Convenience and Gift Store Inc. ..........371

Name:	 NEW GLASGOW INN
Owner:	Jonathan Nicholson
	 5673 Rte 13
	 New Glasgow, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2023

Name:	 RUGGED GREENS FARM
Owner:	Hunter David Nicholson-Kerr
	 110 Maple Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6G5
Registration Date:	 March 20, 2023
12

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Coughlin, Cody Freeman
Present Name:	 Gallant, Cody Freeman

Date: March 16, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

12

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 MacKinnon-Vanneste, 
	 Donald Raef
Present Name:	 Vanneste, Ava Marie

Date: March 21, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

12



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 25, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  375

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.

Registrations
Angry Sasquatch Design...............................373
Assurance Beneva.........................................372
Baker’s Tree Removal...................................372
Bliss Crepes N’ Ice Cream............................373
Butlers Lawncare..........................................372
Capitale Assureur de l’Administration 
	 Publique, La............................................372
Capitale Civil Service Insurer, La.................372
Curries Roofing.............................................372
Diversified Performance Custom Welding 
	 Fabrication and Race Cars......................371
Fabulously Rich, The....................................371
Foundation Therapy......................................372
Furgotten Times Outdoor Gear.....................371
Gallagher Energy Risk Services...................373
Gallagher Transaction Solutions...................373
Hands Off It...................................................373
House Fairy Cleaning Services, The.............373
JLG Enterprise..............................................372
Lash Studio By K..........................................373
Marc Desroches Music.................................373
New Glasgow Inn.........................................374
Olympus Canada...........................................373
Right Arm Construction................................373
Rugged Greens Farm....................................374
Serenity Campground...................................372
SIMEC..........................................................373
Sophie Tonet Occupational Therapy.............372
Sound Financial Management Service..........373
Specialty Wholesale Services.......................373
Spectrum Resource Group............................372
SSQ, Life Insurance Company.....................372
SSQ, Société d’Assurance-Vie......................372
Storms Island Exteriors.................................372
Whats Poppin PEI - Gourmet Popcorn.........373
White Witch Cottage Handcrafted 
	 Creations.................................................373
Wright Tree Service......................................372
Yum! Food Truck..........................................372

COMPANIES ACT
Revived Companies
Prince Edward Island Archery 
	 Association Inc., The..............................370

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
McIntosh, James Norman.............................348
McIntosh, Mary Laura..................................348

Executors’ Notices
Clark, Susann Joan........................................347
Cummings, J. Allister....................................347
Dickieson, Blois............................................347
Ferguson, Margaret Catherine.......................347
Kent, Walter Harold......................................347
MacInnis, John Malcolm..............................348
MacKendrick, James Glendon......................348
MacKenzie, Mildred Joan.............................348
Savoie, Margaret Leona................................348
Tredenick, John Wesley................................348
White, Claire Donalda..................................348

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Coughlin, Cody Freeman..............................374
Gallant, Cody Freeman.................................374
MacKinnon-Vanneste, Donald Raef.............374
McCormick, Beverly Ruth............................374
Vanneste, Ava Marie.....................................374
Wallace, Beverly Ruth..................................374

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate...................369

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Bank Breakers Blog......................................370
Beneva...........................................................370
New Glasgow Inn.........................................370


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (3)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



